

S241471

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**MICHAEL MCCLAIN; AVI
FEIGENBLATT; AND GREGORY
FISHER, INDIVIDUALLY, AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, AND ON BEHALF OF THE
GENERAL PUBLIC,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**SAV-ON DRUGS; GAVIN HERBERT
COMPANY, DBA HORTON &
CONVERSE; LONGS DRUG STORES
CORPORATION; LONGS DRUG
STORES CALIFORNIA, INC.; RITE AID
CORPORATION; WALGREEN CO.;
TARGET CORPORATION;
ALBERTSON'S, INC.; THE VONS
COMPANIES, INC., DBA VONS AND
PAVILLIONS; VONS FOOD SERVICES,
INC.; WAL-MART STORES, INC.; AND
DOES 1 THROUGH 10,000 INCLUSIVE,**

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S241471

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 16 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy



Second Appellate District, Div. Eight, Case Nos. B265011 and B265029
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case Nos. BC325272 and BC327216
John Shepard Wiley, Judge

**CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
DIANE S. SHAW
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LISA W. CHAO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 198536

*NHAN T. VU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 189508
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 897-2484
Nhan.Vu@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
California State Board of Equalization*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	5
Statement of the Case	6
Reasons This Court Should Deny Review	7
I. The Court of Appeal Did Not “De Facto” Overrule <i>Javor v. State Board of Equalization</i> ; In Fact, the Court of Appeal Decision Closely Follows <i>Javor</i>	7
II. The Court of Appeal Decision Did Not Address Civil Code Section 1656.1’s Rebuttable Presumption	12
III. The Court of Appeal Decision Did Not Abolish the <i>Javor</i> Remedy, Nor Did It Render Tax Code Section 6901.5 Unconstitutional	14
IV. The Court of Appeal Correctly Ruled That the Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint With Prejudice	16
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Decorative Carpets, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 252	8
<i>Javor v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 790	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loeffler v. Target, Inc.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1081	6, 11, 15
<i>McClain v. Sav-On Drugs</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 684	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.....	16
Cal. Const., art. XIII, § 32	7
 STATUTES	
Civ. Code, § 1656.1	12, 13, 14
Code of Civ. Proc., § 1300	15
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6051	6
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6054.5	11
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6901.5	10, 11, 14, 15
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 6905	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

REGULATIONS

Code Regs., Title xviii, § 1700..... 6

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500..... 5, 9
